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7ﬁﬂﬁ Hindustan Aeronautics Limited

S HAL

Q1FY24 Result Highlights

»  Numbers in line to attain 9% growth guidance for FY24 — Hindustan Aeronautics Ltd
(HAL) reported Revenue/EBITDA/PAT of 3915.3CrR879.6Cr/PAT 814.2Cr,
+8.1%/+6.6%/34.2% YoY respectively. HAL has guided for moderate revenue growth for
FY24 given manufacturing revenue is expected to witness good momentum from FY25
onwards as delivery for LCA Tejas MK-I gains traction. Till then Repair Overhaul (RoH)
will dominate the revenue mix leading to muted revenue growth of 9% for FY24. Despite
the strong revenue performance, profitability stood higher due to higher gross margin at
73.8% vis 71.9% YoY and 61.9% QoQ, lower provision, and higher other income which
grew ~+114% YoY to ¥410.8Cr.

Robust earnings growth of 34% YoY complemented by enhanced GM and other
income —Gross margin improved to 73.8% (+190 bps YoY) presumably due to higher
than estimated contribution from the high-margin service segment. Operating margin
contracted 31 bps YoY and 349 bps QoQ to 22.5% despite lower provisioning of

3356.3Cr (9.1% of sales; -367 bps YoY) due to a high employee expense at ¥1399.5Cr
(35.7% of sales; +770 bps YoY) on account of an ¥193Cr one-time pension scheme
contribution outflow. With the possibility of achieving a 60% revenue contribution from
the RoH segment in FY24, the company is likely to sustain its EBITDA margin of 26-
27%.

»  Order book stands robust; pipeline looks equally promising — HAL's order book
currently stands at ¥81,784Cr (FY23) providing revenue visibility of 3x its TTM revenue.
The order book has inflated after receiving order worth ¥48,000Cr for 83 LCA Tejas
aircraft in FY22, delivery of which is expected to begin in FY24. Incrementally, the order
pipeline looks extremely healthy with orders worth ¥48,000Cr for ALH (25), LUH (12),
Su-30 (12), AL-31 FP Sukhoi engines (240), and RD-33 engines (80) being in advanced
stages of finalization and are expected to materialize in the near term. Subsequently,
orders worth ¥18000Cr are expected to materialize on the RoH front. Even the long-term
order pipeline continues to remain robust with projects like a) Tejas MK-II, b) AMCA, c)
Twin Engine Deck Based Fighter (TEDBF), d) Indian Multi Role Helicopter (IMRH), e)
Light Combat Helicopter (LCH), and f) Advanced Light Helicopter (ALH-DHRUV MK-IlI)
expected to provide HAL with a business opportunity of ¥4,50,000Cr over the next
decade.

VIEW

HAL had a strong Q1FY24 performance and is likely to book 60% of its revenue from the high-
margin repair overhaul (RoH) segment in FY24, which should be able to sustain its EBITDA
margin at ~24%. HAL's business prospects looks good, given India is in the midst of
modernising its armed forces due to obsolescence and the geopolitical situation, and this
should lead to strong ordering for fighter aircrafts and helicopters, along with developing their
respective engines and accessories - all areas in which HAL enjoys a strong position given its
capabilities and those which it manufactures under license from foreign OEMs. Success in
procuring orders from foreign friendly countries can also significantly boost its growth outlook.
Hence we recommend it as a BUY with Target Range of ¥3,900-4,000. Once the stock
reaches our target price we recommend investor intending to exit can Book Profits while long
term investors can continue to stay invested.
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Nifty 19,465
Sensex 65,539

CMP 33,900.15
Market Cap (X tn) 1.3

52W High/Low 33,999/°2,202
Shares ofs (crs) 334

Daily Vol. (3M NSE Avg.) 2,280,822
BSE Code 541154
NSE Code HAL
Bloomberg Code HNAL:IN

Shareholding Pattern (%) - Jun’23

Promoter 7.7
Fll 10.6
DIl 11.9
Public &Others 5.8
Financials
Za)
FY20 FY21 FY22
Operating Revenue 21,520 22,755 24,620
EBITDA 4,927 5,349 5,409
Margin (%) 229 235 220
Net Profit 2,770 3,239 5,080
EPS 83 97 152
DPS 33 30 50
ROE (%) 21 21 26
RoCE (%) 22 29 22
PIE (x) 47.0 40.2 25.7
EV / EBITDA (x) 27.2 23.1 21.6
P/BV (x) 9.8 8.6 6.8
FY23 FY24E FY25E
Operating Revenue 26,928 28,185 31,587
EBITDA 6,679 7,425 8,619
Margin (%) 248 263 273
Net Profit 5,825 5,381 6,277
EPS 174 161 188
DPS 40 52 57
ROE (%) 25 20 21
RoCE (%) 20 23 25
P/E (x) 24 242 208
EV / EBITDA (x) 16.6 14.9 12.9
P/BV (x) 55 49 44

Source: Company, Way2Wealth
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Revenue

Cost of Matl

Stock Purchases
Inventories Changes
Raw Matl Cost
Employee Exps
Impairment Losses
Other exps
Expenses Capitalised
Provisions

EBITDA

EBITDA Margin (%)
Other income
Depreciation
Finance Cost

PBT

Tax

PAT

EPS )

As % to Sales

(148.2)
1,025.9
1,399.5
2.9
353.4
(102.1)
356.3
879.6
225
410.8
201.2
0.0
1,089.1
274.9
814.2
243

Q1FY24

1,248.2
68.1
(297.7)
1,018.6
1,014.1
33
381.7
(82.9)
462.6
825.0
228
192.1
208.1
0.2
808.8
202.1
606.7
18.1

Q1FY23

QoQ (%)

2,104.8
(713)
(71.3)

QoQ (BPS)

26,927.9
10,010.3
799.2
(691.5)
10,118.0
4,895.9
597.4
1,558.0
(647.0)
3,742.6
6,663.0
247
16718
1,783.9
57.9
6,492.9
681.8
5,811.2
173.8

Raw Matl Cost
Gross Margin
Employee Exps
Impairment Losses
Other exps

Expenses Capitalised

Provisions

Source: Company, Way2Wealth
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YoY (%) Q4FY23
8.1 12,494.6
(13.0) 4971.3
292 466.3
(50.2) (674.8)
0.7 4,762.9
38.0 1611.4
(12.9) 575.2
(7.4) 416.1
232 (227.1)
(23.0) 21138
6.6 3,242.4
(31) 26.0
113.9 722.0
(3.3) 1,055.4
(95.5) 55.3
34.7 2,853.8
36.0 12,5
34.2 2,841.3
34.2 85.0
Q4FY23

(192) 38.1
192 61.9
775 12.9
2) 46
(151) 33
(32) (1.8)
(367) 16.9

(1,192)
1,192
2,285
(453)

569
(79)
(782)

24,620.2 9.4
8,755.3 14.3
656.7 217
592.3 (216.7)
10,004.2 1.1
4,589.8 6.7
176.4 238.6
1.208.7 289
(511.0) 266
3,739.2 0.1
5412.8 23.1
220 276
986.3 69.5
1,109.9 60.7
58.1 (0.4)
5,231.2 24.1
144.7 371.3
5,086.5 14.2
152.1 142
YoY (BPS)

406 (306)
50.4 306
18.6 (46)
0.7 150

49 88
(2.1) (33)
15.2 (129)
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Particulars
Revenue

Raw Mat Cost
% of Revenue
Op-ex
EBITDA

% Margin
EBIT

(+) Other Income
PBT

PAT

% Margin

EPS R)

DPS )

RoE

RoCE

Net Worth
Receivable Days
Inventory Days
Cash Balances
FCF

P/E (x)

P/BV (x)
EV/EBITDA (x)
Net D/E (x)

Source: Company, Way2Wealth
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3,166

FINANCIALS & VALUATIONS
FY21 FY22
22,755 24,620
11,044 10,001
485 40.6
17,405 19,211
5,349 5,409
23.5 22.0
4171 4,298
358 985
4,270 5,225
3,239 5,080
14.2 20.6
97 152
30 50
21% 26%
20% 22%
15,188 19,313
90 69
270 266
7177 14,348
13,945 8,532
39 25
85 6.7
23 22
(0.4) (0.7)
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26,927
10,102
37.2
20,248
6,679
24.8
4,894
1,670
6,507
5,825
21.6
174
40
25%
21%
23,572

443
20,317
7,049
18

45
16.4
(0.8)

FY24E
28,185
10,000
35.5
20,760
7,425
26.3
6,125
1,050
7,175
5,381
19.1
161

52
20%
23%
26,263

257
20,687
2,682
24.2
14.9
49
(0.8)
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(ZCr)

FY25E

31,587
11,680
37.0
22,948
8,619
27.3
7,269
1,100
8,369
6,277
19.9
188

57
21%
25%
29,401

248
19,886
2,793
208
129
44
(0.7)
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Disclaimer

Analyst Certification: |, Jayakanth Kasthuri, the research analyst and author of this report, hereby certify that the views expressed in this research
report accurately reflect our personal views about the subject securities, issuers, products, sectors or industries. It is also certified that no part of the
compensation of the analyst(s) was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the inclusion of specific recommendations or views in this research.
The analyst(s), principally responsible for the preparation of this research report, receives compensation based on overall revenues of the company
(Way2Wealth Brokers Private Limited, hereinafter referred to as Way2Wealth) and has taken reasonable care to achieve and maintain independence
and objectivity in making any recommendations.

It is confirmed that Jayakanth Kasthuri, the author of this report has not received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report in
the preceding 12 months. Our research professionals are paid in part based on the profitability of Way2Wealth, which include earnings from other
business. Neither Way2Wealth nor its directors, employees, agents or representatives shall be liable for any damages whether direct or indirect,
incidental, special or consequential including lost revenue or lost profits that may arise from or in connection with the use of the information
contained in this report.

This report is for the personal information of the authorized recipient and does not construe to be any investment, legal or taxation advice to you.
Way2Wealth is not soliciting any action based upon it. Nothing in this research shall be construed as a solicitation to buy or sell any security or
product, or to engage in or refrain from engaging in any such transaction. The contents of this material are general and are neither comprehensive nor
appropriate for every individual and are solely for the informational purposes of the readers. This material does not take into account the specific
objectives, financial situation or needs of an individual/s or a Corporate/s or any entity/s.

This research has been prepared for the general use of the clients of the Way2Wealth and must not be copied, either in whole or in part, or
distributed or redistributed to any other person in any form. If you are not the intended recipient, you must not use or disclose the information in this
research in any way. Though disseminated to all the customers simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the same time.
Way2Wealth will not treat recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this report. The distribution of this document in other jurisdictions may
be restricted by the law applicable in the relevant jurisdictions and persons into whose possession this document comes should inform themselves
about, and observe any such restrictions.

The report is based upon information obtained from sources believed to be reliable, but we do not make any representation or warranty that it is
accurate, complete or up to date and it should not be relied upon as such. Way2Wealth or any of its affiliates or employees makes no warranties,
either express or implied of any kind regarding any matter pertaining to this report, including, but not limited to warranties of suitability, fitness for a
particular purpose, accuracy, timeliness, completeness or non-infringement. We accept no obligation to correct or update the information or opinions
in it. Way2Wealth or any of its affiliates or employees shall not be in any way responsible for any loss or damage that may arise to any person from
any inadvertent error in the information contained in this report. The recipients of this report should rely on their own investigations. In no event
shall Way2Wealth be liable for any damages of any kind, including, but not limited to, indirect, special, incidental, consequential, punitive, lost
profits, or lost opportunity, whether or not Way2Wealth has advised of the possibility of such damages.

This material contains statements that are forward-looking; such statements are based upon the current beliefs and expectations and are subject to
significant risks and uncertainties. Actual results may differ from those set forth in the forward-looking statements. These uncertainties include but
are not limited to: the risk of adverse movements or volatility in the securities markets or in interest or foreign exchange rates or indices; adverse
impact from an economic slowdown; downturn in domestic or foreign securities and trading conditions or markets; increased competition; unfavorable
political and diplomatic developments; change in the governmental or regulatory policies; failure of a corporate event and such others. This is not an
offer to buy or sell or a solicitation of an offer to buy or sell any security or instrument or to participate in any particular trading strategy. No part of
this material may be copied or duplicated in any form by any means or redistributed without the written consent of Way2Wealth. In no event shall any
reader publish, retransmit, redistribute or otherwise reproduce any information provided by Way2Wealth in any format to anyone. Way2Wealth and its
affiliates, officers, directors and employees including persons involved in the preparation or issuance of this report may from time to time have
interest in securities / positions, financial or otherwise in the securities related to the information contained in this report.

To enhance transparency, Way2Wealth has incorporated a Disclosure of Interest Statement in this document. This should, however, not be treated as
endorsement of the views expressed in the report.

Disclosure of Interest Statement : HINDUSTAN AERONAUTICS LTD as on 17 August 2023

Name of the Security HINDUSTAN AERONAUTICS LTD
Name of the analyst Jayakanth Kasthuri
Analysts’ ownership of any stock related to the information contained NIL

Financial Interest

Analyst : No

Analyst’s Relative : Yes / No No

Analyst’s Associate/Firm : Yes/No No

Conflict of Interest No

Receipt of Compensation No

Way2Wealth ownership of any stock related to the information NIL

contained

Broking relationship with company covered NIL

Investment Banking relationship with company covered NIL

This information is subject to change without any prior notice. Way2Wealth reserves at its absolute discretion the right to make or refrain from
making modifications and alterations to this statement from time to time. Nevertheless, Way2Wealth is committed to providing independent and
transparent recommendations to its clients, and would be happy to provide information in response to specific client queries.

Investment in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before
investing.

Registration granted by SEBI, membership of BASL (in case of IAs) and certification from NISM in no way
guarantee performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance of returns to investors.
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