Aerospace & Defense CMP : ₹3,900.15

MCAP : ~₹1.3tn

WAY2WEALTH Research Desk -

17th August 2023



Hindustan Aeronautics Limited

Q1FY24 Result Highlights

- Numbers in line to attain 9% growth guidance for FY24 Hindustan Aeronautics Ltd (HAL) reported Revenue/EBITDA/PAT of ₹3915.3Cr/₹879.6Cr/PAT ₹814.2Cr, +8.1%/+6.6%/34.2% YoY respectively. HAL has guided for moderate revenue growth for FY24 given manufacturing revenue is expected to witness good momentum from FY25 onwards as delivery for LCA Tejas MK-I gains traction. Till then Repair Overhaul (RoH) will dominate the revenue mix leading to muted revenue growth of 9% for FY24. Despite the strong revenue performance, profitability stood higher due to higher gross margin at 73.8% v/s 71.9% YoY and 61.9% QoQ, lower provision, and higher other income which grew ~+114% YoY to ₹410.8Cr.
- Robust earnings growth of 34% YoY complemented by enhanced GM and other income –Gross margin improved to 73.8% (+190 bps YoY) presumably due to higher than estimated contribution from the high-margin service segment. Operating margin contracted 31 bps YoY and 349 bps QoQ to 22.5% despite lower provisioning of ₹356.3Cr (9.1% of sales; -367 bps YoY) due to a high employee expense at ₹1399.5Cr (35.7% of sales; +770 bps YoY) on account of an ₹193Cr one-time pension scheme contribution outflow. With the possibility of achieving a 60% revenue contribution from the RoH segment in FY24, the company is likely to sustain its EBITDA margin of 26-27%.
- Order book stands robust; pipeline looks equally promising HAL's order book currently stands at ₹81,784Cr (FY23) providing revenue visibility of 3x its TTM revenue. The order book has inflated after receiving order worth ₹48,000Cr for 83 LCA Tejas aircraft in FY22, delivery of which is expected to begin in FY24. Incrementally, the order pipeline looks extremely healthy with orders worth ₹48,000Cr for ALH (25), LUH (12), Su-30 (12), AL-31 FP Sukhoi engines (240), and RD-33 engines (80) being in advanced stages of finalization and are expected to materialize in the near term. Subsequently, orders worth ₹18000Cr are expected to materialize on the RoH front. Even the long-term order pipeline continues to remain robust with projects like a) Tejas MK-II, b) AMCA, c) Twin Engine Deck Based Fighter (TEDBF), d) Indian Multi Role Helicopter (IMRH), e) Light Combat Helicopter (LCH), and f) Advanced Light Helicopter (ALH-DHRUV MK-III) expected to provide HAL with a business opportunity of ₹4,50,000Cr over the next decade.

VIEW

HAL had a strong Q1FY24 performance and is likely to book 60% of its revenue from the highmargin repair overhaul (RoH) segment in FY24, which should be able to sustain its EBITDA margin at ~24%. HAL's business prospects looks good, given India is in the midst of modernising its armed forces due to obsolescence and the geopolitical situation, and this should lead to strong ordering for fighter aircrafts and helicopters, along with developing their respective engines and accessories - all areas in which HAL enjoys a strong position given its capabilities and those which it manufactures under license from foreign OEMs. Success in procuring orders from foreign friendly countries can also significantly boost its growth outlook. Hence we recommend it as a **BUY** with **Target Range** of **₹3,900-4,000**. Once the stock reaches our target price we recommend investor intending to exit can **Book Profits** while long term investors can continue to stay invested.

Important Data				
Nifty	19,465			
Sensex	65,539			
CMP	₹3,900.15			
Market Cap (₹ tn)	1.3			
52W High/Low	₹3,999/`2,202			
Shares o/s (crs)	33.4			
Daily Vol. (3M NSE Avg.)	2,280,822			
BSE Code	541154			
NSE Code	HAL			
Bloomberg Code	HNAL:IN			

Shareholding Pattern (%) – Jun'23			
71.7			
10.6			
11.9			
5.8			
	71.7 10.6 11.9		

Financials							
(₹ Cr)							
FY20 FY21 FY22							
Operating Revenue	21,520	22,755	24,620				
EBITDA	4,927	5,349	5,409				
Margin (%)	22.9	23.5	22.0				
Net Profit	2,770	3,239	5,080				
EPS	83	97	152				
DPS	33	30	50				
RoE (%)	21	21	26				
RoCE (%)	22	29	22				
P/E (x)	47.0	40.2	25.7				
EV / EBITDA (x)	27.2	23.1	21.6				
P/BV (x)	9.8	8.6	6.8				

	FY23	FY24E	FY25E
Operating Revenue	26,928	28,185	31,587
EBITDA	6,679	7,425	8,619
Margin (%)	24.8	26.3	27.3
Net Profit	5,825	5,381	6,277
EPS	174	161	188
DPS	40	52	57
RoE (%)	25	20	21
RoCE (%)	20	23	25
P/E (x)	22.4	24.2	20.8
EV / EBITDA (x)	16.6	14.9	12.9
P/BV (x)	5.5	4.9	4.4

Source: Company, Way2Wealth

Jayakanth Kasthuri jayakanthk@way2wealth.com 91-22-4019 2914

Research Desk

Way2Wealth Brokers Pvt. Ltd. (CIN U67120KA2000PTC027628) SEBI Rgn. No. : INH200008705.

Registered Office: Rukmini Towers, 3rd& 4th Floor, # 3/1, Platform Road, Sheshadripuram, Bangalore - 560 020, Website: www.way2wealth.com Email: research@way2wealth.com**Way2wealth Research is also available on Bloomberg WTWL<G0>**

BUY

WAY2WEALTH Research Desk <

17th August 2023

		F	nancial Pe	formance				
								(₹0
Particulars	Q1FY24	Q1FY23	YoY (%)	Q4FY23	QoQ (%)	FY23	FY22	YoY (%
Revenue	3,915.3	3,622.5	8.1	12,494.6	(68.7)	26,927.9	24,620.2	9.4
Cost of Matl	1,086.1	1,248.2	(13.0)	4,971.3	(78.2)	10,010.3	8,755.3	14.
Stock Purchases	88.0	68.1	29.2	466.3	(81.1)	799.2	656.7	21.
Inventories Changes	(148.2)	(297.7)	(50.2)	(674.8)	(78.0)	(691.5)	592.3	(216.7
Raw Matl Cost	1,025.9	1,018.6	0.7	4,762.9	(78.5)	10,118.0	10,004.2	1.
Employee Exps	1,399.5	1,014.1	38.0	1,611.4	(13.2)	4,895.9	4,589.8	6.
Impairment Losses	2.9	3.3	(12.9)	575.2	(99.5)	597.4	176.4	238.
Other exps	353.4	381.7	(7.4)	416.1	(15.1)	1,558.0	1,208.7	28.
Expenses Capitalised	(102.1)	(82.9)	23.2	(227.1)	(55.0)	(647.0)	(511.0)	26.
Provisions	356.3	462.6	(23.0)	2,113.8	(83.1)	3,742.6	3,739.2	0.
EBITDA	879.6	825.0	6.6	3,242.4	(72.9)	6,663.0	5,412.8	23.
EBITDA Margin (%)	22.5	22.8	(31)	26.0	(349)	24.7	22.0	27
Other income	410.8	192.1	113.9	722.0	(43.1)	1,671.8	986.3	69.
Depreciation	201.2	208.1	(3.3)	1,055.4	(80.9)	1,783.9	1,109.9	60.
Finance Cost	0.0	0.2	(95.5)	55.3	(100.0)	57.9	58.1	(0.4
PBT	1,089.1	808.8	34.7	2,853.8	(61.8)	6,492.9	5,231.2	24.
Тах	274.9	202.1	36.0	12.5	2,104.8	681.8	144.7	371.
PAT	814.2	606.7	34.2	2,841.3	(71.3)	5,811.2	5,086.5	14.
EPS (₹)	24.3	18.1	34.2	85.0	(71.3)	173.8	152.1	14.

As % to Sales	Q1FY24	Q1FY23	YoY (BPS)	Q4FY23	QoQ (BPS)	FY23	FY22	YoY (BPS)
Raw Matl Cost	26.2	28.1	(192)	38.1	(1,192)	37.6	40.6	(306)
Gross Margin	73.8	71.9	192	61.9	1,192	62.4	59.4	306
Employee Exps	35.7	28.0	775	12.9	2,285	18.2	18.6	(46)
Impairment Losses	0.1	0.1	(2)	4.6	(453)	2.2	0.7	150
Other exps	9.0	10.5	(151)	3.3	569	5.8	4.9	88
Expenses Capitalised	(2.6)	(2.3)	(32)	(1.8)	(79)	(2.4)	(2.1)	(33)
Provisions	9.1	12.8	(367)	16.9	(782)	13.9	15.2	(129)

Source: Company, Way2Wealth

WAY2WEALTH Research Desk 🗢

Way2Wealth Brokers Pvt. Ltd. (CIN U67120KA2000PTC027628) SEBI Rgn. No. : INH200008705. Registered Office: Rukmini Towers, 3rd& 4th Floor, # 3/1, Platform Road, Sheshadripuram, Bangalore - 560 020, Website: www.way2wealth.com Email: research@way2wealth.com Way2wealth Research is also available on Bloomberg WTWL<GO>

Target: 3900-4000

BUY

WAY2WEALTH Research Desk 🗢

17th August 2023

FINANCIALS &	VALUATIONS
-------------------------	------------

	-					
						(₹Cr)
Particulars	FY20	FY21	FY22	FY23	FY24E	FY25E
Revenue	21,520	22,755	24,620	26,927	28,185	31,587
Raw Mat Cost	9,463	11,044	10,001	10,102	10,000	11,680
% of Revenue	44.0	48.5	40.6	37.2	35.5	37.0
Op-ex	16,594	17,405	19,211	20,248	20,760	22,948
EBITDA	4,927	5,349	5,409	6,679	7,425	8,619
% Margin	22.9	23.5	22.0	24.8	26.3	27.3
EBIT	3,928	4,171	4,298	4,894	6,125	7,269
(+) Other Income	294	358	985	1,670	1,050	1,100
PBT	3,874	4,270	5,225	6,507	7,175	8,369
PAT	2,770	3,239	5,080	5,825	5,381	6,277
% Margin	12.9	14.2	20.6	21.6	19.1	19.9
EPS (₹)	83	97	152	174	161	188
DPS (₹)	33	30	50	40	52	57
RoE	21%	21%	26%	25%	20%	21%
RoCE	22%	29%	22%	21%	23%	25%
Net Worth	13,249	15,188	19,313	23,572	26,263	29,401
Receivable Days	191	90	69	64	62	61
Inventory Days	335	270	266	443	257	248
Cash Balances	3,166	7,177	14,348	20,317	20,687	19,886
FCF	147	13,945	8,532	7,049	2,682	2,793
P/E (x)	47	39	25	18	24.2	20.8
P/BV (x)	9.8	8.5	6.7	4.5	14.9	12.9
EV/EBITDA (x)	27	23	22	16.4	4.9	4.4
Net D/E (x)	0.5	(0.4)	(0.7)	(0.8)	(0.8)	(0.7)

Source: Company, Way2Wealth



3



Disclaimer

Analyst Certification: I, Jayakanth Kasthuri, the research analyst and author of this report, hereby certify that the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect our personal views about the subject securities, issuers, products, sectors or industries. It is also certified that no part of the compensation of the analyst(s) was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the inclusion of specific recommendations or views in this research. The analyst(s), principally responsible for the preparation of this research report, receives compensation based on overall revenues of the company (Way2Wealth Brokers Private Limited, hereinafter referred to as Way2Wealth) and has taken reasonable care to achieve and maintain independence and objectivity in making any recommendations.

It is confirmed that Jayakanth Kasthuri, the author of this report has not received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report in the preceding 12 months. Our research professionals are paid in part based on the profitability of Way2Wealth, which include earnings from other business. Neither Way2Wealth nor its directors, employees, agents or representatives shall be liable for any damages whether direct or indirect, incidental, special or consequential including lost revenue or lost profits that may arise from or in connection with the use of the information contained in this report.

This report is for the personal information of the authorized recipient and does not construe to be any investment, legal or taxation advice to you. Way2Wealth is not soliciting any action based upon it. Nothing in this research shall be construed as a solicitation to buy or sell any security or product, or to engage in or refrain from engaging in any such transaction. The contents of this material are general and are neither comprehensive nor appropriate for every individual and are solely for the informational purposes of the readers. This material does not take into account the specific objectives, financial situation or needs of an individual/s or a Corporate/s or any entity/s.

This research has been prepared for the general use of the clients of the Way2Wealth and must not be copied, either in whole or in part, or distributed or redistributed to any other person in any form. If you are not the intended recipient, you must not use or disclose the information in this research in any way. Though disseminated to all the customers simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the same time. Way2Wealth will not treat recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this report. The distribution of this document in other jurisdictions may be restricted by the law applicable in the relevant jurisdictions and persons into whose possession this document comes should inform themselves about, and observe any such restrictions.

The report is based upon information obtained from sources believed to be reliable, but we do not make any representation or warranty that it is accurate, complete or up to date and it should not be relied upon as such. Way2Wealth or any of its affiliates or employees makes no warranties, either express or implied of any kind regarding any matter pertaining to this report, including, but not limited to warranties of suitability, fitness for a particular purpose, accuracy, timeliness, completeness or non-infringement. We accept no obligation to correct or update the information or opinions in it. Way2Wealth or any of its affiliates or employees shall not be in any way responsible for any loss or damage that may arise to any person from any inadvertent error in the information contained in this report. The recipients of this report should rely on their own investigations. In no event shall Way2Wealth be liable for any damages of any kind, including, but not limited to, indirect, special, incidental, consequential, punitive, lost profits, or lost opportunity, whether or not Way2Wealth has advised of the possibility of such damages.

This material contains statements that are forward-looking; such statements are based upon the current beliefs and expectations and are subject to significant risks and uncertainties. Actual results may differ from those set forth in the forward-looking statements. These uncertainties include but are not limited to: the risk of adverse movements or volatility in the securities markets or in interest or foreign exchange rates or indices; adverse impact from an economic slowdown; downturn in domestic or foreign securities and trading conditions or markets; increased competition; unfavorable political and diplomatic developments; change in the governmental or regulatory policies; failure of a corporate event and such others. This is not an offer to buy or sell or a solicitation of an offer to buy or sell any security or instrument or to participate in any particular trading strategy. No part of this material may be copied or duplicated in any form by any means or redistributed without the written consent of Way2Wealth. In no event shall any reader publish, retransmit, redistribute or otherwise reproduce any information provided by Way2Wealth in any format to anyone. Way2Wealth and its affiliates, officers, directors and employees including persons involved in the preparation or issuance of this report may from time to time have interest in securities / positions, financial or otherwise in the securities related to the information contained in this report.

To enhance transparency, Way2Wealth has incorporated a Disclosure of Interest Statement in this document. This should, however, not be treated as endorsement of the views expressed in the report.

Disclosure of Interest Statement : HINDUSTAN AERONAUTICS LTD as on 17 August 2023

Name of the Security	HINDUSTAN AERONAUTICS LTD
Name of the analyst	Jayakanth Kasthuri
Analysts' ownership of any stock related to the information contained	NIL
Financial Interest Analyst :	Νο
Analyst's Relative : Yes / No	No
Analyst's Associate/Firm : Yes/No	No
Conflict of Interest	No
Receipt of Compensation	No
Way2Wealth ownership of any stock related to the information contained	NIL
Broking relationship with company covered	NIL
Investment Banking relationship with company covered	NIL

This information is subject to change without any prior notice. Way2Wealth reserves at its absolute discretion the right to make or refrain from making modifications and alterations to this statement from time to time. Nevertheless, Way2Wealth is committed to providing independent and transparent recommendations to its clients, and would be happy to provide information in response to specific client queries.

Investment in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before investing.

Registration granted by SEBI, membership of BASL (in case of IAs) and certification from NISM in no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance of returns to investors.

